

No. 17-55550

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALBERT L. MUNRO, DANIEL C. WHEELER, EDWARD E.  
VAYNMAN, JANE A. SINGLETON, SARAH GLEASON, REBECCA A.  
SNYDER, DION DICKMAN, COREY CLARK, and  
STEVEN L. OLSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, USC RETIREMENT  
PLAN OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE, and LISA MAZZOCCO,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
No. 16-cv-6191-VAP (CFEx)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

---

Warren Postman  
Janet Galeria  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Brian D. Netter  
Travis Crum  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Arbitration Is Beneficial To All Participants.....	4
II. Arbitration Of Benefits Disputes Is Commonplace. ....	12
III. Arbitration Of An ERISA Claim Asserted By A Participant In A Defined-Contribution Plan Does Not Require The Plan’s Consent. ....	14
A. ERISA Retirement Plans.....	14
B. The District Court Misapplied Bowles, Which Cannot Be Extended To Defined Contribution Plans. ....	16
C. The District Court Erred In Equating A Release Of Claims To An Arbitration Agreement.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	21
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 388 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	20
<i>Ahern v. Central Pacific Freight Lines</i> , 846 F.2d 47 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Anthony Int’l, L.P.</i> , 341 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	6
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	11
<i>Amaro v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 11
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carr v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 2012 WL 909437 (D. Nev. Mar. 16, 2012).....	20
<i>Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Cryer v. Franklin Templeton Res., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 818788 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2017).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5
<i>Enkema v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3866537 (D. Md. July 12, 2016).....	13
<i>Fusco v. Plastic Surgery Center, P.A.</i> , 2016 WL 845263 (D. Me. Mar. 4, 2016).....	13
<i>Hornsby v. Macon Cnty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2135470 (M.D. Ala. June 13, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Hotel Telephone Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Huttsell v. Radcliffe Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 938324 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 9, 2017) .....	13
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2597995 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2006) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Retirement Plan of Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1165546 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2017) .....	13
<i>Kramer v. Smith Barney</i> , 80 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	15, 18
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) .....	5
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	17
<i>Merrick v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	4, 6, 21
<i>Mundy v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Piazza v. EBSCO Industries, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Prachun v. CBIZ Benefits &amp; Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5162522 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 2015) .....	13
<i>Pritzker v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1110 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	12, 21
<i>Sanzone-Ortiz v. Aetna Health of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9303993 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2015) .....	13
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	21
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	12
<i>Speed Shore Corp. v. Denda</i> , 605 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	22
<i>Stroman v. West Coast Grocery Co.</i> , 884 F.2d 458 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Taylor v. KeyCorp</i> , 680 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	15
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2 § 2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Am. Arbitration Ass’n, <i>Employee Benefit Plan Claims Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures</i> (2017).....	8
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017) .....	7, 8
Mayer Brown LLP, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?: An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 11, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Class_Action_Study.pdf">http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Class_Action_Study.pdf</a> .....	10
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CPI Inflation Calculator</i> , <a href="https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl">https://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl</a> .....	7
Laura J. Cooper, <i>Employment Arbitration 2011: A Realist’s View</i> , 87 Ind. L.J. 317 (2012).....	8
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58-JAN Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) .....	9
Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, <i>An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010) .....	9
Elizabeth Hill, <i>AAA Employment Arbitration: A Fair Forum at Low Cost</i> , 58-JUL Disp. Resol. J. 9 (May-July 2003).....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005) .....	8
